
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday 2 February 2022 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
M Slater
Cunningham

Debbie Davies 

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
 contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who 
wish to attend the meeting are asked to email farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk by mid-
day on Monday 31 January 2022 and request to do so.

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the COVID restrictions in 
place at the current time by wearing a suitable face covering (unless you are medically 
exempt) and adhere to social distancing. Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly. 
Participants may be asked to wait in a separate room if the capacity in the meeting room 
has been reached and they will be escorted back into the meeting when their item is 
considered by the Committee.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal 
Phone: 07811 504164
E-Mail: farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk%2520


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the 
nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent 
to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion 
and voting unless the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an 
interest which the Member feels would call into question their 
compliance with the wider principles set out in the Code of Conduct.  
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 
vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should be 
made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 
Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and 
background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should 
be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director whose name 
is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish 
to appeal.  

(Farzana Mughal - 07811 504164)



B. BUSINESS ITEM

3.  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 47 WILSDEN ROAD, 
BRADFORD, BD15 9AD

The Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will
present a report (Document “U”) which outlines an application for a new 
premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises in 
respect of 47 Wilsden Road, Bradford, BD15 9AD. 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents
referred to in (Document “U”) and, after hearing interested parties, 
determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873)

1 - 24

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER 
POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford District 
Licensing Panel to be held on Wednesday 2 February 2022

U

Subject:  

Application for a Premises Licence for 47 Wilsden Road, Bradford, BD15 9AD

Summary statement:

Application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off 
the premises.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010.

Susan Spink
Interim Assistant Director
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Portfolio: Neighbourhoods & Community 
Safety

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk
Senior Licensing Officer
Phone: (01274) 431873
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel

Ward:  Thornton & Allerton

1. SUMMARY

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The applicant

Mr Zubair Ali.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.  

2.2 The Premises

47 Wilsden Road, Bradford, BD15 9AD.

2.3 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor

Mr Zubair Ali.

2.4 Application

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence.  The operating schedule 
describes the following as the relevant licensable activities applied for:-

 Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.

Sunday to Thursday: 16.00 to 00.00
Friday & Saturday: 16.00 to 01.30

2.5 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives

a)  Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by;

Never to be sold on premises, under no circumstances.

b) Public safety will be achieved by;

CCTV in operation, fire alarm, normal alarm.

c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by;

No customers on premises (solely online).

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel

d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by;

If any staff hired CRB checks and full ID ensuring at least 18 years of age.

e) General – all four licensing objectives

Personal licence holder on premises at all times.
CCTV in operation for licence holders safety and public.

2.6 Relevant Representations Received

Individual, Body or Business

A representation from Sandy Lane Parish Council and a petition from local 
residents have been received, which raise concerns of late night noise and traffic 
causing disturbance to neighbouring properties.

The representations are attached at Appendix 2.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Legal Appraisal

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) the prevention of public nuisance
d) the protection of children from harm

3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District.

3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 
Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained.

3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant” 
a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it 
must be discounted.

3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to 
achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in 
his/her control.

 

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel
Statement of Policy Issues

3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 6 
(prevention of public nuisance).

3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
considered.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
 

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There are no apparent risk management and governance implications. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

Referred to in part 3 of this report.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no apparent sustainability implications.

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There are no apparent implications.

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due 
regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The following rights are applicable:

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance 

with the general interest.  The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall 
within the states right.  A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the 
applicant’s rights.

Article 6 – A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As refusal of the application is an 
option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the 
applicant is very important.  The applicant should also be able to examine the 

Page 4



Report to the Licensing Panel
requirements of the fire authority.  If the decision is to refuse then reasons should 
be given.

7.5 TRADE UNION

Not applicable.  

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application.

7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

There are no apparent implications.

7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

There are no apparent data protection or information security implications.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Members may:

(a) Grant a premises licence as applied for subject to any mandatory conditions 
and the precautions specified in the operating schedule submitted.

(b) Grant a premises licence subject to such additional conditions relating to 
achievement of the licensing objectives as members think fit; or

(c) Refuse the application for a premises licence. 

9.2 Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision 
with regard to the licence or to any conditions or restrictions attached by Members 
they may appeal to the Magistrates Court.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or businesses, determine the related 
application(s).:

Page 5



Report to the Licensing Panel

11. APPENDICES

1. Application form received 3 November 2021. In the interests of economy this 
document has been sent to Members of the Panel only.  A public inspection 
copy is available in Committee Secretariat, Room 112, City Hall, Bradford or on 
www.bradford.gov.uk). 

2. Representation and petition.
  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Application form, plan etc.

Page 6

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/


Page 7

mcgurkm
Typewriter
Appendix 1a



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15

mcgurkm_1
Typewriter
Appendix 1b



Page 16



 

 

From: < @gmail.com>  

Sent: 15 December 2021 08:32 

To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: Licensing application at 47 Wilsden Road, Sandy Lane 

Hi, 

Thanks for confirmation of representation.  

I would like to make a representation on behalf of Sandy Lane Parish Council, who 

strongly object to the licensing application at 47 Wilsden Road, Sandy Lane, 

Bradford, for the supply of alcohol for consumption off premises Sunday to Thursday 

16:00 to 00:00, Friday and Saturday 16:00 to 01.30. Sandy Lane is a small village, 

with many neighbouring properties housing families who would be disturbed by late 

night noise and traffic, and it is already far too small for the current busy traffic on 

Wilsden Road. Specifically the Parish Council objects on the following grounds:  

• Prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 

• Protection of public nuisance; 

• Protection of children from harm. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you need any further information or 

clarification. 

Yours, 

 

 

Clerk to Sandy Lane Parish Council 

Page 17

mcgurkm_2
Typewriter
Appendix 2a



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

mcgurkm_3
Typewriter
Appendix 2b



P
age 20



P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



47 Wilsden Road

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Date Printed - 11 January 2022

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:827Scale

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 47 WILSDEN ROAD, BRADFORD, BD15 9AD
	1a - 47 Wilsden Road
	1b - 47 Wilsden Road
	2a - 47 Wilsden Road
	2b - 47 Wilsden Road
	3. 47 Wilsden Road plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 2 February 2022 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
 
 
 
Procedural Items 
 
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents 
 
 
Hearings 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 47 WILSDEN ROAD, BRADFORD, 
BD15 9AD 

Commenced: 1000 
Adjourned:     1045 
Reconvened: 1100 
Concluded:     1105 

Parties to the Hearing: 
 
Members of the Panel: 
 
Councillors Slater (Chair), Cunningham and Davies  
 
Representing the Applicant: 
 
Zubair Ali – Applicant 
Janet Arkwright – supporting the applicant 
 
Representations 
 
 
 
The Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “U”) which outlined an application for a new premises licence for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises in respect of 47 Wilsden Road, Bradford, BD15 
9AD. 
 

The applicant advised the Panel that the application was for the sale of alcohol on line and 
that no public would be allowed on the premises.  He contended that the objectors 
misunderstood the nature of the application.  He added that he was a business man 
providing jobs for the local community.  He referred to the licensing objectives and 
confirmed that under no circumstances would the public be allowed on the premises to 
purchase alcohol, CCTV and fire alarms would be operative at all times, sales would be on 
line and all staff would be over 18 and would have enhanced DBS checks.  He pointed out 
that there was a public house on the other side of the road to the premises and that to his 
knowledge none of the licensing objectives had been breached or nuisance caused to 
neighbouring properties in relation to the operation of that business so he could not 
foresee his business causing problems in relation to the licensing objectives. 
 

In supporting the applicant Janet Arkwright confirmed that the property had 24 hour 
surveillance and that the applicant lived in close proximity and could respond to any issues 
very quickly. She referred to the question raised by an objector as to why as estate agent 
needed a licence and stressed that this was a sole independent business operating on the 
premises and that anyone accessing the estate agent would not have access to the 
business selling alcohol.  She confirmed that the premises were in the ownership of the 
applicant. She reiterated that no public would be allowed on the premises, only workers 
and delivery drivers.  They would use DPD couriers and the cut off for deliveries would be 
6pm.  The hours applied for had been on the advice of a licencing officer to take account of 
the Christmas period.  She also contended that the residents, who had objected to the 
application did not understand the nature of the business thinking it was to be a 



 

3 

convenience store with off license, where in fact the sale of alcohol would be on line with 
collection and delivery by courier.  She confirmed that a Challenge 25 policy would be in 
place, that advice had been taken from Trading Standards and that there would be strict 
rules regarding couriers checking the age of anyone under the age of 25 ID when 
delivering to premises. 
 

When questioned by the Chair about the opening hours set out in paragraph 2.4 of 
Document “U” the applicant confirmed that no deliveries would be made after 9pm. 
 

In responding to a question from the Char the applicant confirmed that he owned numbers 
47 Wilsden Road and 2 West Avenue. 
 

In response to  question from the Chair the applicant explained that when questioned by a 
neighbour he had confirmed to him that he did not intend to open a convenience store.  
The neighbour’s concerns were regarding a convenience store and public coming late at 
night to the premises.  He believed he had misunderstood the nature of the business and 
not realised that sales of alcohol would be on line.  The applicant confirmed that deliveries 
would be within the UK and that the DPD drivers would operate a challenge 25 policy. 
 

When questioned that applicant confirmed that the earliest delivery time would be around 
lunch time and that no early morning deliveries would be made.  He confirmed that there 
was space for  seven vans in front of the premises, that the road in front of the premises 
was very wide and that the applicant’s architect had confirmed that parking would not be a 
problem.  He confirmed that the residents of numbers 2 – 10 West Avenue had a parking 
space and that there were individual parking spaces for numbers 1-11 West Avenue.  
 

A member asked whether the applicant would consider partnering with businesses such as 
Uber Eats of Just Eat who used a different delivery system and the applicant confirmed he 
had no intention to do so.   
 

Janet Arkwright added that there was a local shop nearby that satisfied that market and 
that there was a large garage nearby that operated from 9am to 10 pm and generated 
more traffic than the applicant’s business would do.  
 

The applicant confirmed that he did not need planning permission for the business as the 
premises was an existing business.  
 

In response to questions from the Council’s legal representative the applicant confirmed 
that his two businesses, the  off licence and estate agent were entirely separate in the 
premises.  He further confirmed that delivery vans would park on Wilsden Road and that 
the door accessing the off licence and the door accessing the estate agents were separate 
from each other.  He added that initially, he would employ 2 people in the business and 
that over  the festive period this would increase to 3.  He confirmed that there working 
hours would be from  11am to 9pm. He stated that he had originally applied for 3pm – 9pm 
but that following advice from a licensing officer he had changed the application to take 
account of festive periods such as Christmas. He confirmed that there would be no van 
delivers or collections after 9pm but that staff would still be on the premises packaging 
after that time.  He confirmed that a Challenge 25 policy would be in pace in the contract 
with the courier DPD. He had confirmed with planning that he could have staff on the 
premises after 9pm as long as there were no members of the public.  He confirmed that 
there would be a specific contract with the courier DPD regarding the delivery of alcohol 
and that the packaged would be clearly marked.  



 

4 

 

When questioned by the Licensing officer about the hours of operation the applicant 
confirmed that employees on the premises before 4pm would be packing for orders 
already made.  He added that orders would only be received between the hour applied for 
and that a block could be put on on-line ordering beyond the hours applied for in the 
license.  He confirmed that all orders would only be made between 4pm and midnight 
Sunday -Thursday, 4pm and 1.30am Friday –Saturday. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period, the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; the panel grants the 
application as applied for with the following conditions: 
 

 No licensable activities shall take place at the premises unless or until a CCTV 
system (with satisfactory internal and external coverage) of a standard 
acceptable to and to the written satisfaction of West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority has been installed at the premises.  The approved CCTV 
shall be maintained in good working order and used at all times the premises 
remain open to the public for licensable activities. Any CCTV footage shall be 
kept for at least 28 days and be available to the Licensing Authority or a 
Responsible Authority on request. 

 That an appropriate proof of age policy, incorporating the principles of the 
“Challenge 25” Campaign be implemented; incorporating measures to ensure 
that any patron wishing to purchase alcohol who may reasonably appear to 
be under 25 years of age are asked to prove that they are at least 18 years old 
by displaying evidence of their identity and age in the form of a valid UK 
passport, new style driving licence displaying their photograph or PASS 
identification.  

 All sales of alcohol shall be remotely ordered and pre booked for delivery and 
there shall be no direct sales or collections by the purchaser from the 
premises. 

 No collection of alcohol shall be made from the premises before 4pm and 
after 9pm. 

 
Reason – It is considered that the above conditions are necessary to ensure compliance 
with the Protection of Children from harm and the Public Nuisance objective of the 
Licensing Act. 
 
ACTION: Interim Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 



 

5 

 
Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 

 
 
 



 

6 

 
 


